The legal land use right title has not been obtained up to the date of disposal of the Coal Upgrading

Plant. Following the temporary suspension of the operations and development of the Coal Upgrading

Plant in July 2018, the directors have reassessed the relevant facts and circumstances and the appropriate

accounting treatment in relation to the measurement of land use rights and considered that certain prior year

adjustments should be made to correct the prior year errors as described above and certain comparative

information has been restated as further detailed below and elsewhere in the consolidated financial

statements.

The financial effects of the prior year adjustments on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017, the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 are as follows:

The amounts of the adjustment for each item affected are as follows:

(i) Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported at

31 December
2017

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2017
Prepaid land lease payments

– non-current assets – 16,861 16,861

Non-current assets 248,277 16,861 265,138

Prepaid land lease payments

– current assets – 377 377

Current assets 154,894 377 155,271

Accrued charges and other payables

– current liabilities (167,756) (18,874) (186,630)

Current liabilities (175,149) (18,874) (194,023)

Net current liabilities (20,255) (18,497) (38,752)

Non-current liabilities (68,435) – (68,435)

Net assets 159,587 (1,636) 157,951

Reserves
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 128,123 (1,636) 126,487

Total equity 159,587 (1,636) 157,951

– 17 –

As previously
reported at

31 December
2016

Effect of
prior year

adjustments

Opening
balances

as at
1 January

2017,
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Opening balances as at 1 January 2017
Prepaid land lease payments

– non-current assets – 16,027 16,027

Non-current assets 347,776 16,027 363,803

Prepaid land lease payments

– current assets – 351 351

Current assets 124,591 351 124,942

Accrued charges and other payables

– current liabilities (177,218) (17,548) (194,766)

Current liabilities (209,320) (17,548) (226,868)

Net current liabilities (84,729) (17,197) (101,926)

Non-current liabilities (60,159) – (60,159)

Net assets 202,888 (1,170) 201,718

Reserves
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 157,629 (1,170) 156,459

Total equity 202,888 (1,170) 201,718

(ii) Effects on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amortisation on prepaid land lease payments – (364) (364)

Loss before tax

– continuing operations (49,490) – (49,490)

– discontinued operation (107,904) (364) (108,268)

Loss for the year (159,809) (364) (160,173)

Attributable to owners of the Company (143,240) (364) (143,604)

Loss per share (HK cents) (restated)

– Basic (12.44) – (12.47)

– Diluted (12.44) – (12.47)

Total comprehensive income for the year (150,236) (466) (150,702)

Total comprehensive income
Attributable to owners of the Company (136,441) (466) (136,907)

– 18 –

6. REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year is as follows:

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales of coal 194,109 111,842

Representing:

Continuing operations 194,109 111,842

Discontinued operation (note 11) – –

194,109 111,842

With the adoption of HKFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from

contracts with customers are as follows:

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Total revenue recognised from contracts with customers 194,109 111,842

The Group recognised sales of coal of approximately HK$194,109,000 during the year ended 31 December